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it implemented by the Fertilizer Corporation of India Limited.

Shri S. C. Samanta: What is the final decision of the Central Government in this matter?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Heavy Engineering (Shri C. Subramaniam): No final decision has yet been taken.

Shri S. C. Samanta: Is it not a fact that most raw materials will be availabl" there and is the Government going to take an early decision in the matter?

Shri C. Subramaniam: Originally the raw material was expected to be coke-oven gas available there but it is found now thftt gas will not be available. Therefore, other raw material~ which could be used are coal or naphtha. We arc making an assessment of their availability and shall consider where it can best be located.
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Shri C. Subramaniam: My colleague Shri Hamayun Kabir will soon take a decision, I hope.

Shri Subodh Hansda: If the privdte partly has failed to implement this project, may I know whether the licence will be cancelled?

Shri C. Subramaniam: They have now given up the licence and have asked the Government to take it up.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I would like to know whether th,' West Bengal Government hao failed to take a deCIsion on this fertiliser plant or they expressed certain inabilities or whether they desired that the Centre should come to their !,('SCllP in some matter. What is the correct pOsitiOJl?

Shri C. Sllbramaaiam: It Willi
.~te4 that WNt Ben,al Goverament will be a minority partiCipant in this project. Therefore thcy have now written to us that it should be taken up lI\ the public sector by the Central Government and that is under consideration.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: Now that there has been a failure on the part of the privnte "ector, may I know whether there is collaboration in the equity participation between the West Bengal Government and the Central
Government?

Shri C. Subramaniam: No; they
",ant this to be taken up as a project of th" Fertilizer Corporation.

Shri K. C. Pant: May I know why the coke oven gas which was expected to be .urplus i. not available? Wai it an error in calculation vr has any of it been utilised elsewhere?

Shri C. Subramanlam: It looks like it: it is an error in calculation.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: What action is taken against those companies whie!>
take the licence and delay the production and caus(· a lot of difficultie. to the Government? What particular action i. being taken?

Shri C. Subramaniam: We cancel the licence and perhap. when they apply tor further licences we may take this into consideration.

Shri Venkatasabbaiah: Is it a fact that coke oven gas is being utilised for manufacturing naphtha, and it i. not being utilised at present because the demand for naphtha is not there and it is actually not working?

Shrl C. Sabraman'iam: Coke ovea gas is different from naphtha. Coke oven gas is not available, and thpre-
fore we are considering wheth(·r it should be coal-based or naphtha-based.

Jllte Purchasing Centres

+ r Shrlmatl Renu Chakravarity:
" Shrl Bhapat Jha Azad:
I Sui Dhaoa:
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I Shr.i B. P. Yadava:

I Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
Shri Heda:

I Shri B. K. Das:
I Shri S. C. Samanta:
l Shri Indrajit Gupta:

Wili the Minister of Interotional '1'rade be pleased to state:

(a) the number of jute purchasing centres opened by the State Trading Corporation in the interior primary produdng markets;

(b) the quantity of jute procured;
and

(c) whether there was any appreciable improvement in the primary producer's ability to gain a better price?

The Minister of International Trade (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) The State Trading Corporation purchases through the National Agricultural Co-operative Marketing Federation Ltd. and its constituent State Apex Co-operative Societies working in 89 centres in the principal secondary markets and 300 primary centres for the purchase of jute.

(b) 18,277 quintals so far.

(c) The price support measures adopted by Government are designed to assure a fair economic price to the primary poducer. Judging from the trend of prices in the Calcutta as well as ilo Lile mofussil markets, this objective has been achieved and the offerings to the National Agricultural CooperatIve Marketing Federation and other purchase agencies of the State TraClmg Corporation have therefore been small both in the mofussil centr~
and at Calcutta.

8hrlmatl Benll Chakravartty: May
I know whether there has been any review undertaken as to the price which is now being availed of by the State Trading Corporation in the secondary markets, that is, right down
,at the v1llage level! What is the price?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The prices have been fixed in conformity with the main price support measures. 'rhe price is Rs. 30 for Assam bottoms at Calcutta. The derived prices are ail being maintained in the primary markets.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: My question has not been answered. My question is, in the secondary market, the village market, what is the average price which thc peafiant is getting.

Shri Manubhai Shah: It is Rs. 22, Rs. 23 or Rs. 25, according to the d~riVL,tl price Lilsed on the price of Us. 30, All these centres are given a schedule of prices below which price. shuuld nut be allcw~d to sag .. Ulel the offering; are all at the higher prices.

Shri Ran,a: May I know whether these locai purchasing centres are opened in Orissa as well as in Andhra and whether the pricc support policy extends to them also?

Shri Manubhai Shah: In Orissa It h'-ls been done. From Andhra no compl:;int has come. A. a matter of fact, the repurt from Andhra is very good, and therefore, no purchase centres have been opened there. But, if the han Member finds that there are any pockets, we shall certainly open.

Shrl Ran,a: What about the price support policy?

Shri Manubhai Shah: Yes it is price support for the whole country.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: Is the Minister aware that this derived price for the purchasing centres which was announced has subsequently become unreal due to the exorbitant rise in the price of paddy in West Bengal which had prevented the jute cultivator from hold'ng on to his jute stock and therefore this price needs a further upward revision? Otherwise, he doet!
not get them.

Shrl Manubhal Shah: This price support policy haa the full support ot this hon. House and the price is much higher than that of our competitor, Pamtan, by almoet 100 per cent, but we cannot have a price unrelated to the international price of jute goods.
Therefore there is no possibility of any revision in the price support scheme.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: My question was this. What I said was the derived prices which were announced and fixed actually became unreal. The peasant does not get them because of the rise in the price of paddy.

Shri Manubhai Shah: The two questions arc simple. The price support is for jute. That was fixed; derived price means no reductions or no commISSIOns. The actual railway freight plus godown charges etc. are the only charges deducted and given to the peasant in that form. What has the paddy price to do with the derived price of jute? It has no commission or profit. If the hon. Member's view is that compared to the paddy price the present jute prices fixed arp. low, to that I have already given the answer. I think the peasant is getting mOre than the certified derived price according to the actual expenses to be deducted out of the price support.

!SfT 'lfT11CA m ~ : rn ~
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Sbrl s. C. 8.maata: May I know whether information hal been received by the Minister to the effect th ••
in lOme ot the purchuin, centres fixed by the Government, there is no agency of the State Trading Corporation and cultivators are receiving
Rs. 20 per maund?

Shri Manubhai Sh::h: As far as our infOrmation goes,-we get telegraphic information periodically from all the centres--so far there was only one centre, Murliganj, from which there were complaints. Immediately we set up the organisation there. I would very much invite the cooperation of hon. Members in this matter to let us know which particular area is depres-
sp.d. Otherwise, the general informatiOn is that the prices arc more than well-supported.

!Sf).,o ;no f~T : mft ~ f~lt
~ f'fo' or?: 'fiT ~Tt ~ g;;rr ~ ~1T \.9 ~
~ ij' ~ 'fi1: t;~ ~ ~t /fllT~, iMT
~ if rn lJ'~ lI1? f'R'R 'fi1: ~T ~
fifo' ~?: lJ''hffi <f.t mlr ;;IT ~ ~ ~
~ -:.m~ ;fc;r ~ ~;f.t ~') "Tl<r?
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Shri K. C, Sharma: May I know whether it is marginal cost price and economir profit or whether it is merel,.
a subsistence price?

Shrl Manubhal Shah: The price was fixed by judging the international price of the jute good., so that the commodity can bear it and we have tried to give the maximum benefit to the grower in the price concession.

Shrl B. P. Chatterjee: r. the hon.
Minister aware that the Indian Central Jute Committee hall filted • price for jute which, when compared to the price ot pldd", iI three times the price of paddy and that is not observed anywhere in West Bengal?

Shri Manubhal Shab: I have already said that the jute price has been fixed on its own merits. If there is any question of comparison with paddy price, a separate question may be tabled and that will be looked into.

Attorney -General

-128. Sbrl S. M. Banerjee: Will the Minister 01 Law be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any .proposal to permit the Attorney-General to take up private cases;

(b) if so, whether the proposal btl.!
been objected to by Bar As;;ociations;
and

(c) the reaction of G<lvernment thereto?

The Minister of Law (Shrl A. K.
Sen): (a) and (c). A proposal to permit the Attorney-General to take up private cases has been considered and it is decided that he may be permitted to advise and hold briefs for bodies and institutions like Universities, Municipalities, G<lvernment Companies, Port Trusts, Government aided or managed hospital •.

(b) No objection to the proposal has been received from any Bar
Association.

Shri S. M. BaDerjee: May I know whether a similar restriction will be placed in the caBe of the Solicitor General and Additional Solicitor
General also?

Shrl A. K. Sen: These restrictions do not apply to the Solicitor General or Additional Solicitor General.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether the restrictions will be impOsed on them also?

Sbri A. K. Sen: ThP.re is no such contemplation.

Sbri S. M. BaRerjee: May I know whether it is a fad that the retainer et the Attomey aene"f8l, Solicitor

General and Additional Solicitor General is being increased by Rs. 501 or so and if so, whether Government would place a restriction on their taking private cases of the kind whick thl! hon. Minister explained, so that they may take the Government caSM more seriously?

Shri A. K. Sen: The restrictiODl with regard to the other two are that they are not to deal with any can which directly or indirectly con cerna the Government or Government undertakings.

Shri Nath Pai: May I know wheth ..
the Government have abllndoned the idea with which they were toying for sometime. that is amalgamating the offiCe Of the A ~lurney General wit. the office of the Law Minister and, it so. the n'asons for that?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. The question is about private practice.

Shri Nath Pai: The question is aboMt the office of Attorney General.

Mr. Speaker: He is taking up olli things.

Shri Nath Pa.i: No, Sir; not olli things. This is a very legitimaM question.

Shri A. K. Sen: So long as I hold the office of Law Minister, the idea will not be mooted.

Shrl Daji: The hon. Minister said t.hat they are restricted from takin. up cases against G<lvernment. Doee Government also include State Govt>rnments or it means only Central
Government?

Shri A. K. Sen: I think it is the Central G<lvernment. Generally the State G<lvernments brief either one of these three law officers. But in many cases what some of the State G<lvernments have done is that they have

-arrangpd for their own local representation here like what the Madrae Government has done. There are one or two other States also who have done that, which we have not appreciated very much ourllfllvee beca_

